

ORDER PAPER

SUPPLEMENT

Sup. No. 18

BAPU

3 MARCH 1959

43

NOTICES OF AMENDMENTS TO BILLS

IN COMMITTEE

Dangerous Drugs (Amendment) Bill [Bill No. 203]

Clause 14:

Financial Secretary:

- (i) In page 4, line 34: to leave out "lamps,".
- (ii) In page 6, lines 5 and 6: to leave out "Court or to a Magistrate's Court" and insert "Judge or to a Magistrate".
- (iii) In page 6, line 13: after "default", to insert "of appearance".

Clause 16:

Financial Secretary:

- (i) In page 8, line 24: after "or", to insert "otherwise".
- (ti) In page 9, line 6: after "or", to insert "otherwise".

Clause 17:

Financial Secretary:

In page 11, line 12: after "being", to insert "on the premises".

Clause 18:

Financial Secretary:

- (i) In page 11, lines 37 and 38: to leave out "or mate or engineer" and insert ", a mate or an engineer officer".
- (ii) In page 11, line 41: to leave out "passengers" and insert "a passenger certificate".

Singapore Legislative Assembly Elections (Amendment) Bill [Bill No. 199]

Clause 4:

Chief Secretary:

- (i) In page 2, line 25: to leave out "(4)" and insert "(3) of section 13, subsection (3) of section 18 and subsection (5)".
- (ii) In page 2, line 28: to leave out "(7)" and insert "(8)".

Clause 9:

Chief Secretary:

(i) In page 3, line 20: at end, to add—

"(2) When a direction has been given by the Governor in Council under the preceding subsection compliance with the provisions of this Ordinance relating to the revision

Ord. 23 of 1957. of the register shall, notwithstanding the provisions of the Local Government Elections Ordinance, 1957, be deemed to be compliance with the provisions of that Ordinance and the register as so revised shall be deemed to be the combined register for the purposes of this Ordinance as well as of the Local Government Elections Ordinance, 1957."

Note:—Amendments to be made consequential on the addition of a new subsection (2) to new section 15A:

- (1) In page 3, line 21: to leave out "(2)" and insert "(3)".
 - (2) In page 3, line 24: to leave out "(3)" and insert "(4)".
- (ii) In page 3, line 29: at end, to add—

Ord. 23 of 1957. "(5) No such combined register shall contain the name of any person who under the provisions of this Ordinance or of the Local Government Elections Ordinance, 1957, has for any reason become disqualified from having his name entered or retained in any register prepared under the provisions of either this Ordinance or of the Local Government Elections Ordinance, 1957."

Note:—In page 3, line 29: to leave out ".".

Clause 17:

Chief Secretary:

- (i) In page 5, line 28: after "inspect", to insert "and retain".
- (ii) In page 5, line 30: after "section", to insert "and of any inquiries connected therewith".
- (iii) In page 6, line 17: after "dollars.", to add "Such names shall be restored to the register at the next ensuing revision of the same."

Clause 23:

Mr. Lee Kuan Yew:

- (i) In page 8, line 35: to leave out from "family" to the end of line 37.
- (ii) In page 8, lines 40 to 42: to leave out ", grandparents, children, grand-children, brothers and sisters" and insert "and children".
- (iii) In page 8, line 42: at end, to add—
 - "(4) Between the hours of 8.00 a.m. and 8.00 p.m. on polling day no person shall park a motor vehicle within one hundred yards of any polling station."
 - (5) Any person who contravenes the provisions of subsection (4) of this section shall be liable on conviction to a fine not exceeding one hundred dollars.
 - (6) A police officer in uniform may, save as hereinafter provided, arrest without warrant any person in charge of or driving a motor vehicle, who has committed or is suspected of having committed an offence under this section.

10

- (7) The power of arrest under the preceding subsection shall not be exercised if either—
 - (a) such person on the demand of the police officer produces his driving licence so as to enable such officer to ascertain the name and address of the holder of the licence, the date of issue and the authority by which it was issued; or
 - (b) such person, not being a paid driver or the driver of a motor vehicle used for the carriage of passengers for hire or reward or for the carriage of goods, gives such officer his name and a place of address within the Colony:

Provided that if such officer has reason to suspect that a name or address so ascertained or given is false he may, notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this subsection provided, exercise the power 25 of arrest under the preceding subsection.".

Note:—In page 8, line 42: to leave out ".'.

Clause 24:

Note:—In page 9, line 6: to leave out "72.-".

Clause 27:

Mr. Lee Kuan Yew:

In page 11, line 14: at end, to add—

": O

(f) open or maintain, for the purpose of any activity directed towards promoting or procuring the election of a candidate at any election, any office in any room, building or any place whatsoever, whether open or enclosed, within a radius of two hundred yards of any polling station on polling day."

Note:—In page 11, line 14: to leave out the full-stop.

New Clauses:

Mr. Lee Kuan Yew:

New The principal Ordinance is hereby amended by adding section 344 immediately after section 34 thereof the following new section:—

"Polling day at general election shall be a Public Holiday as though it had been so expressly appointed in addition to the days mentioned in Schedule A to the Holidays Ordinance.

(3) Nothing in section A or section 7 of the Holi-

Holiday. (2) Nothing in section 4 or section 7 of the Holi-Cap. 270. days Ordinance shall affect the performance on such polling day of any act or thing relating to public offices and departments concerned with elections or of the duty to vote at such elections imposed by section 41A of this Ordinance.".

Note:—It is intended that this new clause be inserted after clause 14.

Chief Secretary:

'Amendment of section Subsection (1) of section 46 of the principal Ordinance is hereby amended—

- (a) by deleting the words "and the counterfoils of the ballot papers; and" appearing in the eighth and ninth lines thereof and substituting therefor a 5 semi-colon;
- (b) by inserting immediately after paragraph (b) thereof the following new paragraph:—
 - "(c) the counterfoils of the ballot papers; and"; and
- (c) by re-lettering paragraph (c) thereof as paragraph (d).'.

Note:—It is intended that this new clause be inserted after clause 17.

Consequential amendments:

Amendments to the numbers of clauses of the Bill, consequential on the addition of new clauses, to be made.